70000 05-22-2000 |
0

SOVP AN 101363836

.f
*~.

MAY 10 00 >
1 0o RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Pleasc record the attached original documents or copy thereof

[. Submission Type.

New
2. Nature of convevance:

Grant of Trademark Security Interest
3. Name of conveying party

Petroleum Communications. lnc., a Louisiana corporation
L. Name and address of receiving party

ING (U.S.) Capital LLLC. as Agent for the [.enders

333 S. Grand Avenue

42nd Floot
Los Angeles, CA 90071

“. Exceution Date: May 4, 2000

. Trademark number and application dite

United States Trademark

Applicant Description ) Application Number Application Date
Petroleum
Communications. Inc. FIBRWEB 75/613,912 December 28, 1998

“. Name and address of party 1o whom correspendence concerning document should be mailed:

Michael J Neary
O"Melveny & Myers LLP
400 South Hope Street

4 I.os Angeles, CA 90071
(213)430-7267

+ 05/19/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000116 79613912
01 FCe481 40.00 0P

[ A1887328 1 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0676



8. Fotal number of applications and registrations involved: |

9. Total fec:
$40.00 (Enclosed)

10, Deposit Account Number:

N/A

11, Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and beliet, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Michael J. Neary May 35,2000
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET: 2

o

1 AT.8873281

TRADEMARK
' REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0677



GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, PETROLEUM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.. a Louisiana
corporation (*Grantor”), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so usc.
various intangible assets. including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS. §&P Cellular Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation (*Company™),
has entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 14, 1995, as amended by
that certain First Amendment dated as of January 31, 1996. that certain Second Amendment
dated as of June 30. 1997, and that certain Third Amendment dated as of Junc 12, 1998 (said
Credit Agreement, as 1t may hereafter be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time, being the " Credit Agreement”) with the financial institutions named therein
(collectively. together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Credit Agreement
from time to ume, the *Lenders™), ING (U.S.: Capital L1LC, as Agent for the Lenders (in such
capacitv. “Secured Party™). pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject
to the terms and conditions sci forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilitics 1o
Company; and

WHEREAS. Compuany may from time to time enter, or may from time to time
have entered, mnto one or morce Interest Rate Agreements (collectively, the “Lender Interest
Rate Agreements™) with one or more Lenders (in such capacity. collectively. “Interest Rate
Exchangers™): and

WHEREAS, Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Subsidiary Guaranty
dated as of December 14, 1995 (suid Subsidiary Guaranty, as it may hereafter be amended.
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time. being the *“Guaranty™) in favor of
secured Party tor the benefit of Lenders and any Interest Rate Exchangers. pursuant to which
<rantor has guarantied the prompt payment and performance when due of all obligations of
i“ompany under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and all obligations ot
ompany under the Lender Interest Rate Agreements, including without limitation the obligation
of Company to make payments thereunder in the event of early termination thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Subsidiary Trademark Security
\greement dated as of December 14, 1995 (as umended, supplemented or otherwise moditied
from time to time, the “Security Agreement™). among Grantor, Secured Party and the other
crantors named therem. Grantor has agreed to create in favor of Secured Party a secured and
protected mterest in. and Scecured Parly has agreed to become a secured creditor with respect to.
the Trademark Collateral:

NOW, THERFEFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security
Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor’s right.
ntle and interest i and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in
which Grantor now has or hercafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located
(the *Trademark Collateral™::

AL 8RT22 ] 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0678



(1) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a
license or otherwise but only to the extent permitted by agreements governing such
license or other use) 11 and to all trademarks. service marks, designs, logos, indicia.
tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names. fictitious
business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and
applications pertainming thereto, owned by such Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in
its business (including. without limitation, the trademarks specifically identified in
Schedule A) (coliectively. the “Trademarks™), all registrations that have been or may
hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thercotf and in
foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications
specifically identified in Schedule A) (the “Trademark Registrations™), all common
law and other rights (hut In no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in
the United States and wny state thereof and in foreign countries (the “Trademark
Rights™). and all goodwill of such Grantor’s business symbolized by the Trademarks and
associated therewith (the “Associated Goodwill”); and

(113 Al proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of
the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all
payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof). or any
indemnity. warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwisc
with respect to any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of
Trademark Security Inierest, the term “proceeds™ includes whatever 1s receivable or
received when Trademark Collateral or proceeds are sold, exchanged. collected or
otherwise disposed of. whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademark
Collateral include. and Grantor shall be not deemed to have granted a security interest in. any of
Grantor’s rights or interests in any license, contract or agreement to which Grantor s a party or
any ot its rights or interests thercunder to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant
would. under the terms ot such hicense, contract or agreement or otherwise, result in a breach of
the terms of, or constitute a default ander any license, contract or agreement to which Grantor is
a party; provided. that immediately upon the inetfectiveness, lapse or termination of any such
provision. the Trademark Collateral shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a
security mterest i, all such rivhis and interests as if such provision had never been in effect.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies
of Sccured Party with respect 1o the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby
are more fully set forth in the Secunty Agreement, the terms and provisions of which arc
mcorporated by reference herein as (f fully set torth herein.

[ The - eminnder of this pagze 1s intenttonally left blank ]

(R

CATRKTSD

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0679



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security
Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of'theth
day of May. 2000.

PETROLEUM COMMUNICATIONS. INC.

By: T “j‘fg e
Name: \JO(\\\ pg_“,\e
Tlt]e A’Qﬁ"&m

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0680



SCHEDULE A
TO
GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

[ 'mited States _ A

I rademark Serial Application
Description Number Date
Petroleum FIBERWER 75/613.912 December 28, 1998
Communications, Inc.

Apphicant

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/10/2000 REEL: 002076 FRAME: 0681



